Government of Odisha

Department of Women & Child Development and Mission Shakti

No. PT16-WCD-CW-SCHM-0040-2015 - 8591 /WCD&MS., Date: 12-6-19

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of all the previous Notifications relating to constitution of the Juvenile Justice Board of Mayurbhanj district and in pursuance of the provisions contained under section 4 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 [hereinafter referred to as "the Act"] read with rule 3 and rule 4 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016, the Juvenile Justice Board in respect of Mayurbhanj district is hereby constituted for exercising the powers and to discharge the duties conferred on such Board in relation to children in conflict with law as prescribed under the Act and the Rules framed thereunder with immediate effect for a period of three years.

SI. No.	Name of the District	SI. No.	Name of the person appointed Sri/Smt./Ms.	Designation
1	2	3	4	5
1	Mayurbhanj	1	Registrar Civil Courts	Principal Magistrate
		2	Dr. Sirish Chandra Bhol, At: Bhugudakata, ward no. 26 (near murgabadigdei) P.O.: Bhanjpur, Dist: Mayurbhanj PIN: 757002,	Member

Smt. Monalisa, Member Juvenile Justice Board of Keonjhar district is hereby kept in additional charge as the Member, JJB of Mayurbhanj district till appointment

of the new member Juvenile Justice Board or till validity of the Board whichever is earlier.

The sitting allowance and the travel allowance for the days of sitting including the to and fro journey shall be borne by the JJB of the district of which the additional charge so assigned as per this Department Letter No. 20146 Dated 20.11.2017 and Letter No.7763 Dated 07.05.2018.

The appointment of any member of the Board, except the Principal Magistrate, may be terminated after holding an inquiry by the State Government, as stipulated under sub-section (7) of section 4 of the Act, if she/he ---

(i) has been found guilty of misuse of power vested under this Act; or

(ii) fails to attend the proceedings of the Board consecutively for three months

without any valid reason; or

(iii) fails to attend less than three-fourths of the sittings in a year; or

(iv) becomes ineligible under sub-section (4) of section 4 of the Act during his

term as a member.

The Board shall function as a Bench and shall have the powers conferred by the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974) on a Judicial Magistrate of First Class.

The Board shall meet at such times and shall observe such rules in regard to the transaction of business at its meetings, as may be prescribed.

By order of the Governor

Principal Secretary to Govt.

Memo No. 8592/WCD&MS., Date: 17-6-19

Copy along with soft copy forwarded to the Secretariat Gazette Cell In-charge, Gazette Cell, Commerce and Transport Department, Bhubaneswar with a request to publish the Notification in an Extraordinary Issue of the Odisha Gazette and send 100 (hundred) copies to this Department.

Joint Secretary to Govt.

Memo No.

5_/WCDMS, Date: / 7-6. Copy forwarded to the Chairperson, High Level Committee-cum-Executive Chairperson, State Legal Services Authority, Cuttack / Chairperson, State Level